

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GETTY IMAGES (US), INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. ) C.A. No. 23-135 (JLH)  
)  
STABILITY AI, LTD., STABILITY AI, )  
INC. and STABILITY AI US SERVICES )  
CORPORATION, )  
)  
Defendants. )

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph C. Gratz  
Timothy Chen Saulsbury  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482  
(415) 268-7000

Allyson R. Bennett  
Laura Gilbert Remus  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA, 90017-3543  
(213) 892-5200

Aditya V. Kamdar  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C., 20037  
(202) 887-1500

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)  
Michael J. Flynn (#5333)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
jblumenfeld@morrisnichols.com  
mflynn@morrisnichols.com

*Attorneys for Defendants*

July 29, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Relationship between Stability UK and Stability US .....	3
B. Relationship between Stability UK and Stability Services.....	3
C. Lack of Connection between Stability UK and Delaware .....	4
D. The California Action .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Stability UK.....	5
1. Delaware’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Grant Jurisdiction Over Stability UK. ....	5
2. Getty Cannot Establish that Exercising Jurisdiction over Stability UK Would Comport with Due Process.....	7
3. Getty Cannot Establish that Stability UK Is Merely an Alter Ego for Stability US. ....	9
4. Stability Services’ Presence Does Not Extend the Reach of Delaware’s Long-Arm Statute. ....	13
5. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Stability UK Under the Federal Long-Arm Statute. ....	14
B. The Claims Against Stability US and Stability Services Should Be Dismissed Because Stability UK Is a Necessary and Indispensable Party.....	15
1. Stability UK Is a Necessary Party Because It Alone Allegedly Trained and Distributed the Stable Diffusion Models. ....	15
2. Stability UK Is Indispensable Because a Judgement Rendered in Its Absence Would Be Prejudicial and Inadequate.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arçelik, A.S. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , C.A. No. 15-961-LPS, 2016 WL 5719681 (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2016).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Brit. Telecomms, PLC v. IAC/InteractiveCorp</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Del. 2019).....	15
<i>CFMT Inc. v. Steag Microtech, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 95-442-LON, 1997 WL 313161 (D. Del. Jan. 9, 1997) .....	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Dou Yee Enters. (S) PTE, Ltd. v. Advantek, Inc.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 185 (D. Minn. 1993).....	16
<i>Eurofins Pharma U.S. Holdings v. BioAlliance Pharma SA</i> , 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Freeman v. Nw. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Funai Elec. Co., Ltd. v. Personalized Media Commc 'ns, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 15-558-RGA, 2016 WL 370708 (D. Del. Jan. 29, 2016) .....	5
<i>Hall v. Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 157 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	14
<i>inno360, Inc. v. Zakta, LLC</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 587 (D. Del. 2014).....	8
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978).....	17
<i>Jurimex Kommerz Transit G.m.b.H. v. Case Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 337 (D. Del. 2001) .....	16, 17

*Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.*,  
19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994).....9

*Marnavi S.p.A. v. Keehan*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 377 (D. Del. 2012).....9

*Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012) .....17

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.*,  
718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....9

*Monsanto Co. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.*,  
443 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Del. 2006).....13, 14

*Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.*,  
247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....9, 10, 12

*Phunware, Inc. v. Excelmind Grp. Ltd.*,  
117 F. Supp. 3d 613 (D. Del. 2015).....4

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968).....16

*Reach & Assocs., P.C. v. Dencer*,  
269 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. Del. 2003).....4, 6

*Registered Agents, Ltd. v. Registered Agent, Inc.*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D. Del. 2012).....4, 5, 7

*Shoemaker v. McConnell*,  
556 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Del. 2008).....6

*Sony Corp. v. Pace PLC*,  
C.A. No. 15-288-SLR, 2016 WL 593455 (D. Del. Feb. 12, 2016).....14

*StrikeForce Techs., Inc. v. PhoneFactor, Inc.*,  
C.A. No. 13-490-RGA-MPT, 2013 WL 6002850 (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2013).....10

*T-Jat Sys. 2006 Ltd. v. Expedia, Inc. (DE)*,  
C.A. No. 16-581-RGA-MPT, 2017 WL 896988 (D. Del. Mar. 7, 2017) .....12

*Telcordia Techs., Inc. v. Alcatel S.A.*,  
No. Civ.A. 04-874 GMS, 2005 WL 1268061 (D. Del. May 27, 2005) .....14

*Time Share Vacation Club v. Atl. Resorts, Ltd.*,  
735 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1984).....5

*Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.*,  
318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....7, 8

*Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus. Pension, Health Benefit & Educ. Funds v. Lutyk*,  
332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003).....11

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....11, 12, 15

*VoterLabs, Inc. v. Ethos Grp. Consulting Servs., LLC*,  
C.A. No. 19-524-MAK, 2021 WL 4288506 (D. Del. Sept. 21, 2021) .....10, 12

*Wilson v. The Canada Life Assurance Co.*,  
No. 4:08-CV-1258, 2009 WL 532830 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2009) .....14

*Winter-Wolff Int’l, Inc. v. Alcan Packaging Food & Tobacco Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 05-2718 (DRH) (ETB), 2008 WL 11385822 (E.D.N.Y. July  
18, 2008) .....11

**Statutes & Other Authorities**

10 Del. C. § 3104(c).....5

10 Del. C. § 3104(c)(1)-(4).....6

10 Del. C. § 3104(c)(4).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1631.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....14, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) .....16
